Board of Education Regular Meeting

June 09, 2022 4:00 PM

District Office Board Room
9 KPC Parkway, Corona, CA 92879

Agenda Item:

Recommended Motion:

Rationale:

Attachments:

Ratify Amended Agreement with All City Management

Ratify amended agreement between All City Management Services, Inc. and Alvord
Unified School District to provide crossing guards at twelve (12) elementary schools
and two (2) middle schools during the Expanded Learning Summer Academy, June 1-
30, 2022.

All City Management Services, Inc. has been providing our schools with trained
crossing guards for many years. They are efficient in assisting us by adding additional
crossing guards when needed.

It has been determined that crossing guards are needed to assist students who must cross
busy intersections to attend the Expanded Learning Summer Academy, June 1-30, 2022.
Crossing guards will be stationed at twenty (20) established intersections to assist
Alvord students on their way to and from the Expanded Learning Summer Academy.

Board ratification to amend this agreement will allow All City Management Services,
Inc. to provide crossing guards for twelve (12) elementary schools and two (2) middle
schools during the Summer Academy, June 1-30, 2022,

FISCAL IMPACT: An increase of $34,476.00 to the current 2021-22 Contract
($138,512.00) for a total fiscal impact of $172,988.0 (General Fund/Unrestricted)

2021-22 Amended Contract-Summer Academy



. ALLL CITY MANAGEMIENT SERVICES

Amendment to Agreement between
All City Management Services, Inc. and Alvord Unified School District
for providing School Crossing Guard Services

Alvord Unified School District hereinafter referred to as the "District”, and All City Management
Services, Inc., located at 10440 Pioneer Blvd Ste. 5, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670, hereinafter
referred to as the "Contractor", mutually agree to amend the existing Agreement entered into on June
8, 2021 and November 19, 2021 as follows:

I, Item #14 The District agrees to pay the Contractor for Services rendered pursuant to
this Agreement the sum of Twenty-five dollars and Thirty-five Cents ($25.35)
per hour, per Crossing Guard during the term. Based on a minimum of eight
(8) regular school year sites and twenty (20) summer school sites based upon
a projected (6,829) hours of service shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy-
two Thousand, Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight Dollars (172,988.00) per year.
unless contractor fails to perform service.

Except as provided for in Item #14 all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement and
Amendments thereto between the Township and the Contractor remain in effect.

Alvord Unified School District All City Management Services, Inc.

By By
Signature Demetra Farwell, Corporate Secretary

Date Date




All City Management Services Inc.

Client Worksheet 2021 - 2022
Department: 4607

Billing Rate for 2021/2022: $25.35

Alvord Unified School District
10365 Keller Ave.
Riverside, CA 92505

KEY:

Traditional Calendar:

For sites with no regularly scheduled early release days, use 180 regular days

For sites with one regularly scheduled early release day/week, use 144 regular days and 36 minimum days

Summer School

For schools with Summer School sessions use 19 days

Summer School 2021/2022:

| 80 | | 17 | | $25.35 | = I $34,476.00

| 20 Sites at 4.0 hrs per day Total Hrs/day X days/yr X Hourly Billing Rate
June 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022 - No School: 6/20 and 7/5

Arlanza - Cyrpress & Rutland / Philbin & Rutland
Collett - Collett & Newby / Collett & Polk
Foothill - Wells & Wohistetter

La Granada - Keller & Tyler / Jones & Grammercy
McAuliffe - Golden & Cochran

Myra Linn - California & Mobley / Tyler & Cook
Orrenmaa - Indiana & Fillimore

Stokoe -Ambs & Knoefler

RMK - Ariington & Mitchell

Terrace - Rutland & Bruce / Syivan & Rutland SE
Twinhill - La Sierra & Campbell

Valley View - Gramercy & Peacock

Loma Vista - Arlington & Western

Villegas -Harvill & Woodcliff / Lincoln & Harlow

TOTAL PROJECTED HOURS 1360 TOTAL ANNUAL PROJECTED COST $34,476.00



